- - Texas Regulatory AT&T Texas

ey at&t 816 Congress Avenue
"'"l“—E_T. Suite 1100
- Austin, TX 78701-2471

Tariff Control No:

February 28, 2014

Filing Clerk

Public Utility Commission of Texas
1701 N. Congress

Austin, TX 78711-3326

Dear Filing Clerk:

Re: Tariff filing of Southwestern Bell Telephone Company d/b/a AT&T Texas pursuant to PURA §
65.152(a)(1

Attached for filing are the original and five copies of the following tariff sheets for Southwestern Bell
Telephone Company d/b/a AT&T Texas. With this filing AT&T Texas is increasing rates for various
business vertical services. Customers were notified of these changes.

Tariff Section Sheet/Revision
General Exchange Tariff 10 Sheet 12, Revision 40
General Exchange Tariff 10 Sheet 61.1, Revision 7
General Exchange Tariff 21 Sheet 24, Revision 12

These tariff changes have an effective date of March 1, 2014,

Acknowledgement and date of receipt of this filing are requested. Attached for this purpose is a
duplicate letter with the attachment. Please call me at (512) 457-2270 if there are any questions
regarding this matter.

Sincerely,

Emily Steele

Area Manager — Regulatory Relations
(512) 457-2270 Office

(512) 870-1397 Fax

Attachments
cc: Director, Legal, PUC

Assistant Director, Rate Regulation, PUC
Public Counsel, Office of Public Utility Counsel



President - Texas GENERAL EXCHANGE TARIFF

AT&T Texas Section: 10
Dallas, Texas Sheet: 12
Issued: February 28, 2014 Revision: 40
Effective: March 1, 2014 Replacing: 39

CALL MANAGEMENT SERVICES

4. EasyOptions® Services - Rates (cont'd)

4.3 Rates and Charges (cont'd)

4.3.2 Business Service (cont'd)

Monthly Subscription, Per Line

Discounts may apply when multiple services are ordered. Use first
monthly rate for first items purchased; use additional rate for

all others. Order of services is significant.

Monthly Rate Installation

Service First Additional Charge{1410} USOC
Caller ID-Calling Number

Delivery {2} $15.50(1) $15.50(1) $10.75 NSD
Caller ID-Calling Name

Delivery {2} 14.75(1) 14.75(1) 10.75 NMP
Call Forwarding 13.40(1) 13.40(1) 10.75 ESM
Call Waiting 13.50(1) 13.50(1) 10.75 ESX
Three-Way Calling 12.00(1) 12.00(1) 10.75 ESC
Call Return 10.65(1) 10.65(1) 10.75 NSS
Auto Redial 6.00 6.00 10.75 NSQ
Priority Call 5.10 5.10 10.75 NSK
Selective Call Forwarding 5.75 5.75 10.75 NCE
Call Blocker 5.50 5.50 10.75 NSY
Speed Calling 30 8.75 8.75 10.75 ESF
Anonymous Call

Rejection{12} 15.60(1) 15.60(1) 10.75 AYK

Monthly Subscription, Per Line
No discounts for purchasing multiple services.

Monthly Installation
Service Rate Charge{1} usocC
Call Forwarding-Busy Line {11} $ 6.30(1) $10.75 EVB
Call Forwarding-Don’'t Answer {11} 6.30(1) 10.75 EVD
Call Forwarding-Busy Line/

Don’'t Answer {11} 8.55(1) 10.75 E5E
Remote Access to Call Forwarding 3.00 10.75 RC3
Simultaneous Call Forwarding{3}{4} 2.65 16.15{5} ESD
Call Waiting 1D{9} 5.40 10.75 NWT
Call Waiting ID Options{9} .60 10.75 NWL
Call Transfer Disconnect 15.00 10.75 FG3
- with WORKS or BASICS 7.50 0.00 RCR3W
- with Business Essentials 7.50 0.00 RCR3W
- with Business Preferred 7.50 0.00 RCR3W

Monthly Subscription Credit, Per Line (Package Discounts)

Monthly
Service Credit usocC

Caller ID Credit{2} (5.00) NNK
(See Sheet 13 for Footnotes)



President - Texas GENERAL EXCHANGE TARIFF

AT&T Texas Section: 10
Dallas, Texas Sheet: 61.1
Issued: February 28, 2014 Revision: 7
Effective: March 1, 2014 Replacing: 6

CALL MANAGEMENT SERVICES

24. Privacy Manager (cont'd)

24.3 Rates and Charges (cont'd)

Monthly Rate

With Select Call Indiv. Installation
USOC Management Package(s){1} Charge{2}
Business Services
Privacy Manager {3} CPU $25.40(1) $10.75
Privacy Manager {3} CPUPX $4.00

{1} This discounted rate applies only when purchased in addition to The
WORKS or The BASICS.

{2} The installation charge is $5.00 per service with a maximum of $10.00
for two or more Call Management services per request, per line for
residence and a maximum of $10.75 for business customers per request,
per line, except when Simultaneous Call Forwarding is established. If
the service is ordered in conjunction with The WORKS, BizSaver, or The
BASICS then the Installation Charges are waived.

{3} Privacy Manager is grandfathered for business customers as of October
31, 2012, except for existing business customers at existing locations
who subscribed to the service prior to October 31, 2012.



President - Texas GENERAL EXCHANGE TARIFF

AT&T Texas Section: 21
Dallas, Texas Sheet: 24
Issued: February 28, 2014 Revision: 12
Effective: March 1, 2014 Replacing: 11

MISCELLANEOUS SERVICE OFFERINGS

15. TeleBranch and Local TeleBranch (cont'd)

15.2 Regulations (cont'd)

15.2.8 Regulations pertaining to the application of business and
residence service are the same in conjunction with TeleBranch and
Local TeleBranch as with other exchange services. See
"Regulations Applying to All Customers' Contracts" section of
this tariff.

15.2.9 A count of completed incoming calls to the Local TeleBranch
terminating number will be provided to Local TeleBranch customers
on their monthly bill, where facilities permit.

15.2.10 Telebranch is not allowed to call forward to the following
services:
« Access services unless otherwise specified in the Access
Service Tariff
700 numbers
International telephone numbers
Numbers associated with N11 services such as 911, 411, 511, 211
Other Telebranch numbers

15.3 Rates and Charges

15.3.1  The following charges are for the TeleBranch feature only and are
in addition to applicable charges for service and equipment with
which it is used. These charges are also applicable for Local

TeleBranch.
Installation
Monthly Charge{1}{2}3}
Rate {4}{BX6K7} usocC
TeleBranch and Local TeleBranch
first access path $26.50(1) $15.90 RCF
Additional access paths, each 26.50(1) 15.90 RCA

{1} The installation charges will not apply on outside moves of customers
other service if there is no telephone number change.

{2} Applies to change the number at the call forwarding location.

{3} Applies to change the number to which calls are forwarded at the request
of the customer.

{4} To change both numbers as in {2} and {3} above, at the same time, only
one installation charge is applicable.

{5} Regulations for Local TeleBranch are as specified in 15.2, preceding.

{6} Installation charges do not apply when the service is subscribed to
between October 1, 1995 and November 30, 1995 due to a promotional
offering.

{7} Only one installation charge will apply when additional access path or
paths are ordered at the same time as the TeleBranch first access path or
when multiple paths are ordered on the same or subsequent order.



